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MEMORANDUM 
 
SUBJECT:  Tank Shell Thickness Requirement 
 
FROM:     Bruce R. Weddle 
          Acting Director 
          State Programs and Resource Recovery Division (WH-563) 
 
TO:       RCRA Branch Chiefs 
          Regions I - X 
 
I would like to clarify EPA policy toward the inclusion of shell 
thickness as a condition in RCRA permits for tanks.  In Phil Robel's 
March 28 summary of the recent Branch Chiefs Meeting, the following 
language appears: 
 
     Regarding tank thickness, regions recommend that 
     secondary containment be required in the permit 
     where tank thickness information supplied by 
     applicant is inadequate.  Applicant may either 
     accept secondary containment or submit full tank 
     thickness documentation. 
 
This approach does not reflect current EPA Regulations or policy. 
Section 122.25(b)(2) (§270.15 in the new "deconsolidated" regulations) 
clearly requires owners and operators of tanks to submit information 
regarding shell thickness which demonstrates compliance with Part 264 
requirements.  Section 264.191 clearly requires the Regional Adminis- 
trator to establish minimum shell thickness based upon specified 
design factors.  These are not discretionary or optional elements of 
the permit. 
 
Furthermore, the current regulations do not require secondary 
containment for tanks.  I would remind you that the addition of such 
a requirement in a RCRA permit (even with the applicant's approval) 
may not be enforceable and may not be defensible in the event the 
permit is challenged. 
 
cc:  Steve Levy 


